amounts to P491,227.

Note 24 - Employee benefits

The balance of this account for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 consists of:

2008 2007 2006
Salaries and wages 2,391,687 2,337,611 1,147,059
Bonus and allowances 117,800 117,360 117.360
SSS, Philhealth and HDMF 93,434 94,246 94,246
Others 542,989 404,828 257,707

3,145,910 2,954,045 1,559,819

The total compensation of the Group’s executive officers for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and
2006 amounted to P2.55 million , P2.41 million and P1.27 million, respectively.

The Group has seven (7) and eight (8) employees as of December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.
Accordingly, the Group has not accrued any retirement benefits for the year ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and
2006 since the Group is exempt from Republic Act 7641.

Note 25 - Restatement of prior year financial statements

The Group has restated investments in 2007 and 2006 to reflect the cumulative difference between the carrying
value of investment and Group’s share in underlying net asset of its associates.  Details of adjustments are
summarized below:

 As previously
reported)

Restatements

As restated

2007
Investment in associates- January 1, 2007 263,531,445 (201,841,843) 61,689,602
Net (loss) income, December 31, 2007 (26,925,839) (252,275) (27,178,114)
Deficit, December 31, 2007 (735,233,412) (227,623,408) (962,856,820)